

CASE NO. 17-16783

**In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

HIQ LABS, INC.
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

LINKEDIN CORPORATION
Defendant-Appellant,

*Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
The Honorable Edward M. Chen, Presiding*

APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON REMAND FROM THE SUPREME COURT

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
JONATHAN H. BLAVIN
ROSEMARIE T. RING
NICHOLAS D. FRAM
MARIANNA MAO
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, California 94105-3089
Telephone: (415) 512-4000
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
JONATHAN S. MELTZER
601 Massachusetts Ave. N.W., Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 220-1100
Facsimile: (202) 220-2300

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant *LinkedIn Corporation*

(additional counsel listed inside cover page)

(additional counsel continued from cover page)

ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP

E. JOSHUA ROSENKRANZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000

ERIC A. SHUMSKY
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant *LinkedIn Corporation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
THE SUPREME COURT’S <i>VAN BUREN</i> DECISION	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. <i>VAN BUREN</i> CONFIRMS THAT MAKING A WEBSITE PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE IS A GRANT OF AUTHORIZATION UNDER THE CFAA	7
A. Under <i>Van Buren</i> ’s Textual Analysis, Opening a Website to Public Access Is a Grant of Authorization	7
B. <i>Van Buren</i> Makes Clear that the Panel Erred by Disregarding Statutory Structure	13
C. Policy Considerations Counsel Against the Panel Decision’s Prior Interpretation of “Without Authorization”	15
II. HIQ’S CONTINUED ACCESS TO LINKEDIN’S WEBSITE WOULD BE WITHOUT AUTHORIZATION	20
III. THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR LINKEDIN	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Blankenhorn v. City of Orange</i> , 485 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Craigslist Inc. v. 3Taps, Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>EF Cultural Travel BV v. Zefer Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2003).....	9
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>hiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2019),	passim
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	1
<i>LinkedIn Corp. v. hiQ Labs, Inc.</i> , No. 19-1116, 2021 WL 2405144 (U.S. June 14, 2021).....	1, 2
<i>LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009)	6, 10, 12
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	15
<i>Roberts v. Sea-Land Services, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 93 (2012).....	6
<i>Sandvig v. Barr</i> , 451 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2020).....	14
<i>United States v. Nosal (Nosal I)</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>United States v. Nosal (Nosal II)</i> , 844 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2016)	10, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	passim
FEDERAL STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1030.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2511.....	14
18 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>200 Million Facebook, Instagram, and LinkedIn Users’ Scraped Data Exposed</i> , Security Magazine (Jan. 12, 2021), https://www.securitymagazine.com/articles/94327-million-facebook-instagram-and-linkedin-users-scraped-data-exposed	19
Jonathan Vanian, <i>Data from Half a Billion LinkedIn Users Has Been Scraped and Put Online</i> , Fortune Magazine (Apr. 8, 2021), https://fortune.com/2021/04/08/linkedin-user-data-breach-leak-hackers/	19
Kashmir Hill, <i>Before Clearview Became a Police Tool, It Was a Secret Plaything of the Rich</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 7, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/05/technology/clearview-investors.html	18
Kashmir Hill, <i>The Secretive Company That Might End Privacy As We Know It</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 18, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/01/18/technology/clearview-privacy-facial-recognition.html	18
Kashmir Hill, <i>Twitter Tells Facial Recognition Trailblazer to Stop Using Site’s Photos</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 22, 2020) https://www.nytimes.com/2020/01/22/technology/clearview-ai-twitter-letter.html	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>LinkedIn Data of 500 Million Users Hacked, Up For Sale: Report</i> , The Quint (Apr. 23, 2021) https://www.thequint.com/tech-and-auto/data-of-500-million-linkedin-users-for-sale-on-a-site-report	19
Matthew Rosenberg & Sheera Frankel, <i>Facebook’s Role in Data Misuse Sets off Storms on Two Continents</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 18, 2018) https://www.nytimes.com/2018/03/18/us/cambridge-analytica-facebook-privacy-data.html	24
Random House Unabridged Dictionary (2nd ed. 2001)	10
The Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	10, 11
The Random House Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1987)	10, 11
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1986)	10, 11
